Federal Court of Australia District Registry: Victoria

Division: General

## Raelene Cooper

**Applicant** 

National Offshore Petroleum Safety and Environmental Management Authority and others named in the schedule

Respondents

This document is in a form that may be uploaded to the online file

Affidavit of:

Anidavit oi:

Address:

c/o 11 Mount Street, Perth WA 6000

Occupation:

Date:

12 September 2023

## Contents

Document Number	Details	Paragraph	Page
1.	Supplementary Affidavit of affirmed 12 September 2023 in opposition to the Applicant's interlocutory application dated 7 September 2023	1-5	1-2

Filed on behalf of: Woodside Energy Scarborough Pty Ltd and Woodside Energy (Australia) Pty Ltd, the Second and Third Respondent

Fax: (08) 9488 3701

Prepared by:

Jeremy Quan-Sing

Law firm:

Allens

Tel: Email: (08) 9488 3700

Jeremy.Quan-Sing@allens.com.au

Address for service:

Level 11, Mia Yellagonga Tower 2, 5 Spring Street, Perth WA 6000

Email: Jeremy.Quan-Sing@allens.com.au

of c/o 11 Mount Street, Perth WA 6000, affirm:

- I am authorised to affirm this affidavit on behalf of Woodside Energy Scarborough Pty Ltd and Woodside Energy (Australia) Pty Ltd (*Woodside*) in response to the Applicant's application for an interlocutory injunction dated 7 September 2023.
- I refer to my affidavit affirmed 10 September 2023 (First Affidavit).
- 3. Paragraphs [59(c)] and [68]-[72] of my First Affidavit contain an error in that they refer to a floating production storage and offloading vessel or 'FPSO'. These paragraphs should instead refer to a 'Floating Production Unit' (*FPU*).
- 4. A FPU is a moored semi-submersible platform which gets installed into the field and remains in the field for the duration of the operation. This differs from an FPSO, which is a vessel that has onboard storage capability. The Scarborough Project will use an FPU, not an FPSO.
- 5. Paragraphs [59(c)] and [68]-[72] of my First Affidavit otherwise remain correct in respect of the FPU.

**AFFIRMED** at Perth, Western Australia on 12 September 2023



Before me:

A legal practitioner who has held a practice certificate for at least 2 years and who holds a current practice certificate

## Schedule

No VID 647 of 2023

Federal Court of Australia District Registry: Victoria

Division: General

## Respondents

Second Respondent:

Woodside Energy Scarborough Pty Ltd

ACN 650 177 227

Third Respondent:

Woodside Energy (Australia) Pty Ltd

ACN 006 923 879

Date: 12 September 2023